## State of Misconsin



2009 Senate Bill 533

Date of enactment: May 13, 2010 Date of publication\*: May 27, 2010

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 358

AN ACT to amend 20.455 (3) (g); and to create 20.455 (2) (gp) and 165.785 of the statutes; relating to: an integrated crime alert network and making an appropriation.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 20.455 (2) (gp) of the statutes is created to read:

20.455 (2) (gp) *Crime information alerts*. All moneys received as fee payments under s. 165.785 (2) and all moneys received as gifts, grants, or donations for the provision of services under s. 165.785 (1) and the provision of a crime alert network.

**SECTION 2.** 20.455 (3) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.455 (3) (g) *Gifts, grants and proceeds.* All moneys received from gifts and grants and all proceeds from services, conferences, and sales of publications and promotional materials to carry out the purposes for which

made or collected, except as provided in sub. (2) (gm) and (gp).

**SECTION 3.** 165.785 of the statutes is created to read: **165.785 Crime alert network. (1)** In addition to its duties under ss. 165.50 and 165.78, the department may develop, administer, and maintain an integrated crime alert network to provide information regarding known or suspected criminal activity, crime prevention, and missing or endangered persons to state agencies, law enforcement officers, and members of the private sector.

(2) The department may charge a fee to members of the private sector who receive information under sub. (1).

(3) The department shall utilize only program revenue amounts credited and expended from the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (2) (gp) to develop, administer, and maintain the integrated crime alert network under sub. (1).

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].